
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REpQRJ 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

C Award C Contract ~; Grant 

*=Mandatory, Information must be provided 

Requested Board Meeting Date:. _O_ct_o_b_er_s ....... _2_02_0 ______ _ 
or Procurement Director Award D 

•contractorNendor Name/Grantor (OBA): 
Arizona Department of Economic Security (ADES) 

*Project. Title/Description: 
Community Action Services Program 

*Purpose: 
Pima County receives federal funds from the Department of Economic Security for Short Term Crisis Services/ 
Temporary Assistance To Needy Families (STCSrrANF), Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP), 
and Community Services Block Grant (CSBG} for Emergency Services Network (ESN) and the other programs for 
ESN. The County allocates the funds for eligible low-income households experiencing a temporary financial crisis in 
order to prevent homelessness or utility disconnection. This ADES Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Amendment 
is to add LIHEAP and CSBG. CARES Act funding. 

Attachment: Dl20-002265 Amendment 1 (GTAM-CR-21-30) and Grant Application Approval Request (GAAR). 

Indirect cost: 10%. 

*Procurement Method: 
Not applicable to grant awards. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
The program goal is to alleviate poverty and provide emergency services 

*Public Benefit: 
The benefit of this program to Pima County is it prevents evictions, foreclosures and utility shutoff's for low-income 
residents. · 

*Metrics Avallable to Measure Performance: 
Monthly case manag·ement reports, quarterly ROMA reports and annual CSBG Information Survey and Annual 
Community Action Plan. · · · 

*Retroactive: 
Yes. The amendment could not be processed until the original ADES IGAwas executed. The executed IGA was 
received from the State on 9/21/20. The negative impact of not approving this amendment is low-income Pima 
County residents would not receive utility and other emergency assistance. 

'1pe..t MJ1..fDl>t!c). 4/•r/.~o 4s.­
Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



contract, Award Information 
Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): ----- --------
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): -----
D Expense Amount: $* D Revenue Amount: $ ----------
*Fund Ing Sourca(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? CYes C No If Yes $ --------- % 

Contract Is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? · ---------------------
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? OYes ONo 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22w10. 

Amendment/ Revised Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ----- -------
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: --------------
Commencement Date: New Termination Date: ------------

Prior Contract No. (SynergenlCMS): --------
n Expense or O Revenue c Increase r. Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ ----------

CY es r. No If Yes $ Is there revenue included? 

*Funding Source(s) required: 
---------

If Yes$ % Funding from General Fund? C-Yes r- No ------- --------
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) f' Award Ci' Amendment 

Document Type: GTAM Department Code: CR Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 21w30 --------
Commencement Date: 7/1/20 Termination Date: 6/30/21 Amendment Number: 1 ------ -------
D Match Amount: $ 181 Revenue Amount: $ 2,514,889.00 ___:_ ____ ....._ _______ _ 
*All Funding Source(s) required: Amendment 1 funding source is from the Community Services Block Grant and Low Income Home 

Energy Assistance Program 

*Match funding from General Fund? CYes Ci' No If Yes $ % ---------
*Match funding from other sources? r'Yes Ci' No If Yes $ % ________ _ 

*Funding Source: -----------------------------------
*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal ·government or passed through other organlzation(s)? 

Contact: Manira Cervantes/Rise Hart 

Passed through Arizona Department of 
Economic Security 

Department: Community & Workforce Development Telephone: 724w5710 ---------
Depa rt men t Director Signature/Date: ------'-"=.,c....;.=--....,,L..llo,,---~-....L...--...;2;;.......lf_-_'2_e ______ _ 
Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date: -----------.b~.......,~......;::;-...,..~-EF-...~--,,._,..,1....~----
County Administrator Signature/Date: ____ _i..~~~~~~Gl.~O~~'.....:....J...D.~~~L---
<Requirad for Board Agenda/Addendum Items} 

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



rb.ttf1 
DEPARTMENT or: ECONOMIC SECURITY 

}our Par111,•t Foul Stron,,1,nlrizana 

Intergovernmental Agreement 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

1. CONTRACTOR (Name ana address) 2. CONTRACT ID NUMBER 

Pima County Community Services 
2797 E. Aja Way 
Tucson, ftZ 85713 

0120-002265 

3. AMENDMENT NUMBER 

One (1) 

4. THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions, Section 28.0 Levels of Service, the purpose of this Amendment is to revise 
the Case Management Service Budget and the Community Services Service Budget for the period of July .1, 2020 
through June 30, 2021. 

In accordance with the Alert issued May 21, 2020 the revised funding allocations are as follows: 

The Case Management service reimbursement ceiling for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is 
revised from $4, 157,734.00 to $5,781,275.00 which includes $1,623,541.00 in CARES ACT Funding. 

The Community Services service reimbursement ceiling for the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is 
revised from $815,464.00 to $1,706,812.00which includes $891,348.00 in CARES ACT Funding. 

Therefore, the Case Management Service Budgets and Community Services Service Budgets, are added and 
attached. 

5. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AS HERETOFORE CHANGED ANDIOR 
AMENDED REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. THE AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE 
OF LAST SIGNATURE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN. BY SIGNING THIS FORM ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR, THE 
SIGNATORY CERTIFIES HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND THE CONTRACTOR TO THIS CONTRACT. 

6. 
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY 

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED lNOIVIDUAL 

TYPED NAME 

TITLE 

DATE 

7. NAME OF CONTRACTOR 
Pima County 
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL 

Ramon Valadez, Chalnnan, Pima County Boarcl or Supervisors 

DATE: 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board DATE 

APPROVEDASTOC~lJiN-·J~. ' 

/~ 9-<'.lt-2_o 
Director, Dept. 61 Community & workplace Development DA TE 

lN ACCORDANCE WITH ARS §11-952 THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE UNDERSIGNED WHO HAVE DETERMINED THAT THIS 
COr,ITRACT AMENDMENT IS IN APP!lOPRIATE FORM AND WITHIN THE POWERS AND AUTHORITY GRANTED TO EACH RESPECTIVE PUBLIC BODY. 

ARIZONA ATIORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE 

By: -,-......,......,__,_,.......,..,.,...----=------,--------
Assistant Attorney General 

By:)"~~~ 
Public Agency Legal Counsel 

Date: ________________ _ Date: __ July 30, 2020 _____ _ 

Revised: 8/22/13 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



ITEMIZED SERVICE BUDGET 
Amendment 

CONTRACT SERVICE: Caso Manag.ement (Covid 19 supplemenlal funding! l\gency: Pima County D120·002265 
Conlract Pe.tiod: 07/01/2020 • 06130/21 

1. PERSONNEL 

Tola! TOTAL UH!:Af' C1!1 Intake UHEAPC19 LIHEAPA16.C19 
Number of FTE Total Sala,y for lhe Service DES sl!fVice CMG-CAP-1151 CMG-CAP-C19 CMG-CAP-A19 
Positions Level Position Tille Contract Period COST COST COST COST Cost 

1 1 CS Manager SGS.COO S3.250 $3,250 $3,250 
1 1 Program l'lenager-New $56,000 S14.000 S.14.000 S14,000 

Program Coordinaicr-New S51,000 S12.750 512,750 $12,750 
Program Speciaist $<10,000 $20,000 S30,000 S30,000 
Program Specialist S40,000 SJ0,000 S30.000 $30,000 

TOTAL PERSONNEL S9.0;000. _ $90,000 $90,000 $0 

2. EMPLOYEE RELATED EXl'E:NSES Total UH!:Af' C19 lnlake LIHEAPC1!1 UHEAP A16 C1.9 
Service TOTAL DES CMG-CAP-11!1 CMG-CAP--C19 CMG-CAP.A19 

ITEM BASIS COST COST COST COST Co:ot 
FICA. Unemployment Insurance, Workers Comp, 38 % of Personnel $34,200.00 534,200 $34,200 so 
Health Insurance.. Denial lnsuranc,a, Ltle Insurance. 
Employer Pai<! FeP.s. Relire;neot . 

TOTAL EMPLOYEE RELATED EXPENSES $34,200 $34,200, so $34;200 so 

3. PROFESSIONAL ANO OUTSIDE SERVICES Total UHEAP C19 Intake LIHEAPC19 LIHEAP A16 C19 
Ser.nee TOTAL DES CMG-CAP-119 CMG-CAP-C19 CMG-CAP-A19 

ITEM BASIS COST COST COST COST Cost 
Cue Management to bo cantmc.ted from contracts S:17,668 $27,668 $27,668 

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL AND OUTSIDE SERVICES ·S27,668 $27;668 $0 ·$27;668 so: 

4_ TRAVEL Total LlHEAP C 111 lnlake ~PC19 UHEAP A16 C19 
Senrice TOTAL DES CMG-CAP-.119 CMG-CAP-C19 .CMG·CAP·A19 

ITEM BASIS COST COST COST COST Cool 
NIA 

TOTAL TRAVEL so $0 ,so $0 $0, 

5. SPACE Total LIHEAP C 1S Intake LIHEAPC19 UHEAPA16 C19 
Servi.ca TOTAL DES CIIG-CAP-119 CMG-CAP-C19 CMG-CAP-A19 

ITE1,I BASIS COST COST COST COST Co,;! 
N/A 

TOTAL SPACE .SO $0 $0 $0 so· 

6. EQUIPMENT Totol UHEAP C19 lnlake UHEAPC19 LIHEAP A16 C19 
Service TOTAL DES CMG-CAP-119 CMG-CAP.C19 CMG·CAP-A19 

BASIS COST COST COST COST Cost 
NIA 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT .$0. $0 $0 .$0 .$0 

7. MATERIALS ANO SUPPLIES Total UHEAP C19 Intake UHEAPC19 LIHEAl' A 16 C19 
SQrvk:e TOTAL DES CMG-CAP-IU CMG-CAP-c19 Cl/lG,CAP•A19 

ITEM BASIS COST · COST COST COST Cost 
Office SUppliGS so·12 S600 $600 3600 
Prinling/Duplicaling nomlnalfas needed $167 $167 S157 
Printing Energy Education Malerllal ncminaLtas needed $250 $250 $250 
Malarial• fer resource fairs nominal/as needed $250 $250 $250 

TOTAL MATERlALS AND SUPPLIES $1;267: $1,267 I S1,267 ·$0 

!I, OPERATING SERVICES Total UHl!.AP 019 Intake LIHEAPC19 UHEAP A16 C19 

Service TOTAL DES CMG-CAP-119 CMG-CAP•C19 CMG-CAP-A19 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



ITEM BASIS COST COST COST COST Cost 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $0 $0 $0 so 

9 INDIRECT COSTS T"tal LIHEA.P C1!! ln1ake LIHEAPC19 UHEAP A.16 C19 
Service TOTAL DES CMG-CAP-119 CMG-CAP-C19 CMG-CAP-A19 

ITE:M BASIS COST COST COST COST Cost 
$15,314 515,31~ - $15,314 so 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS $15;314 $15,314 :$0 $15,314 $0 

110 SUBTOTAL AOMIN COST $168,449 $168,449 .'$0 $168,449 $0 

11. VOUCHERS LIHEAP C19 lotake LIHEAP C19 LIHEAP A.16 C19 
TOTAL TOTAL DES CMG.:CAP,119. CMG·CAP-C19 CMG-CAP-A19 

ITEM COST COST COST COST Cost 

LIHEAP $1,243,092 $1,243.092 -LIH.EAP INTAKE COSTS S212.000 $21:2,000 

TOTAL VOUCHERS $0 ,$1,455,092 $212,000 $1,243;092 so 

112. TOTAL SE:RVICE COST/DES TOTAL COST; $1,623,541 $212,l)_OO $1,411,541 $0 

REVENUE SOURCES: 
DES -DAAS $1,623,541 $212,000- - - $1,411,541 · ·--$0 

TOTAL REVENUE: $1,623,541 $212,000 $1,:'1.11,541 $0 

u125615
Sticky Note
None set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
MigrationNone set by u125615

u125615
Sticky Note
Unmarked set by u125615



ITEMIZED SERVICE BUDGET 
Arru1ndma,nt 

~C~O~PITR=A~C~T~S~E~R·Vl=CE:'-·'-----CammMnily SCJ'Vl-1.0s (Covld HI 11upplemcn1ill funding"~..,....:.T:ao::•~•Y.,•~-------==="---­
CSIOttac:t Pariod: 07'/01120ZD •D1'10(U 

f:llmi1Cuunty 

1. PERSOliNEL 

Numbar01 nE 

L11vul PoslUonTflJ.i 
cs Managl!r 

Prcigram Mnn.aaOr-Now 
?rqgr.ilin, C:acndim11a1•N"1.Y 

Pr-a{l~.om .Spo-clalist 
Pr,cig1~n1 Si,l•c:iali&I 

TOTAL PER80NNEL 

2, EMPLOYEE RElATEO EXPENSES 

ITEM 
RCA, Urrnmploymem lns.urtHtce. Workef'.i Camp, 
Health. ln'5Ul'.v1ee, Dentn1 lm.ura.nce, Uft! fnsunmco, 
llifl!Jlli:iye, Pn'd Fce:1, Rctirtnwn1 

3. PROFESSIONAL AND OUTSIDI! SERVICES 

ITEM 
To bC' Contra.clad 

TOTAL PROFESSiOil~i. AND OUTSIDE9ERYICE5 

4. TRAVEL 

ITEM 

TOT<'-L TRAVEL 

s. SPACE 

ITEM 

TOTAL SPA~E. 

&. 

7, MATERIALS AND SUPPUllS 

ITl!M 
o,r,.,Suppllos 
PrlnturfflcunR1!1'hnN 
P.ctaoc 
PrinllngrllupllcollOiJ 
l'.blerials latrcrso1t1Ge.1J,f:Jlr~ 

TOTAL MATERUILS AND SUPPLIES 

B. OPERATINO SERVICES 

ITEM 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE& 

INDIRECT COSTS 

ITl!M 
lnd:Nc\Co'!lt, 

TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS 

SURTOTALADMl>I cosT 

11. VOUCHERS 

mm 
CSBG 

TOTAL VOI.IC!illRS 
D1tec1 As-s;stance 

112. 

Total Salary for the 

Conlroct Parfod 
565,000 
ssa.ooo 
651,000 
$40,000 
$40,000 

BASIS 
38 '% <1f Pai'iOnn,e,I 

0.31 

BASIS 
TBO 

BASIS 

BASIS 

BASIS 

BASIS 
s.coo•12 
700'5 
eoo•12 
namin11!/a1. neodc,d 

BASIS 

50'12 

BASIS 
Rate 10# t,fT0,0 

Total 
ilorvl<e 
COST 
$6,500 
m.rioo 
$15.300 
$14,000 
S14.000 

m,auo 

Tat11I 
Sqrvti;:11 

COOT 
Sl7.IB4 

517164 

Total 
s.,,.,i.• 
CO$T 

$3.IQ.fOI) 

13!0,000 

Tat:ir 
Scnvicn 
CQ&T 

so 
Tcital 

S111"'1ice 
COST 

.SO 

Total 
Se:rv'" 
COST 

.so 

lcrf:11 
Scirvlc-o 
COST 
$1,800 
5UOO 
17,200 
1671 
1400 

$18,571 

Tata1 
S11:rvh:~ 
COST 
;l!OO 

sioo 

Toto! 
Serv,c'I! 
COST 

l<t.21' 

sn.213 

15-1.1,3-13 

TOTAL 
COSl 
Sll0.000 
1350,000 

TOTAL SERVICE COSTIOES TOTAL COST: 

REVENIJI! SOURCES: 
DES- 0/\AS 

TOTAL REVENUE: 

. Dl20•00226S 

&.~ 
TOTAL CSBOC19 

DES service CSV.CAP-C11 
COST CO$l 

56,500 $8.SQO 
$28.000 S2&100D 
$15.300 515,300 

·524.000 $24,000 $0 

n•.11•• 524.000 $0 
so 
so 

"7,IOD SD7;800 so 

csaoc11 
TOTAL o~s CS1/•CAP·O:t1S 

COST ea,1 
$37,IO•I S37,IB4 so 

so 
$0 so 

537,114 U7;164 so 

l;SBGc1, 
f0T4I.DES csV.CAP-C19 

COST Co11 
'340,000 $'40,000 SG 

SQ 
SD 

$340,000 $341),00] so 

CSBGC11 
TOTALPES CSV,CAP,C19 

COST CHI 

$0 so so 

CSEGC11 
TIITALDES CSV-CAP.C1f 

COST Cas1 

$0 SD so 

C5BGC19 
TOTAL DES CSV.CAP-C19 

COST Cool 
$0 

so $0 so 

CSB0C19 
TOTALD~S C5V-CA1'-C19 

COST Coil 
$4,100 $4.!!Nl so 
Sl.500 $UDO 

$7.200 S7,ioo so 
1071 $671 so 
$400 S400 so 

S1U71 •.$16,571 $0 

CSB0C1I 
TOTAL DES CSV.CAP-C11 

C08T cu,t 
$600 $800 $0 

$600 $600 so 

CSBOC11 
TOT.IILDES CSV.CAP°C1t 

COST eo,t 
U9.Z\3 S•lt.213 siJ 

so 

.~9.m $49;21°3 $0 

15,11,343 .n.11,J.i. $0 

CS8Q C1D 
TOT.ALOES CSV.CAP-C I! 

COST C"G:11 
'310.000 5350.000 Sil 
$350,000 $.350.011!1 so 

sut:io im,34s so 

$891,341 Sltl,348 so 

$891,348 1891.348 $0 

~'~tHi 




