
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

r Award r Contract C'i Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: August 15, 2022 ----------------
* = Mandatory, Information mast be provided 0 r Procurement Director Award D 

*ContractorNendor Name/Granto, (OBA): 
Arizona Department of Economic Security (ADES) 

*Project Title/Description: 
Community Action Services Program 

*Purpose: 
Pima County received $7,338,067.13 offederal funds from the Department of Economic Security. FY2023 allocation 
for Short Term Crisis Services/Temporary Assistance To Needy Families (STCS/TANF)- $540,565, Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) - $1,815,852, Community Services Block Grant (CSBG) - $812,638 and 
Neighbors Helping Neighbors (NHN) - $6,210. The estimated amount for FY2022 carryover funds is $4, 162,802.13. 
The County allocates the funds for eligible low-income households experiencing a temporary financial crisis in order 
to prevent homelessness or utility disconnection. This ADES Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) Amendment is to 
add funds for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. 

Attachment: Dl20-002265 Amendment 6 (GTAM-CR-23-006) 

Indirect cost: STCS/TANF and CSBG 10% de minimis. LIHEAP and NHN does not allow indirect costs. 

*Procurement Method: 
Not applicable to grant awards. 

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
The program goal is to alleviate poverty and provide emergency services. 

*Public Benef"d:: 
The benefit of this program to Pima County residents is to prevents evictions, foreclosures and utility shutoffs for low­
income residents. 

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance: 
Monthly case management reports, quarterly ROMA reports and annual CSBG Annual Report and the Community 
Action Plan. 

*Retroactive: 
Yes. The amendment was received from the State on July 15, 2022. The negative impact of not approving this 
amendment is low-income Pima County residents would not receive eviction prevention, utility and other emergency 
assistance. 

Revised 5/2020 Page 1 of 2 



Contract I Award Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): ------ ------ ---------
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): 

0 Expense Amount: $* O Revenue Amount: $ 

*Funding Source(s) required: 

Funding from General Fund? If Yes$ 

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? 

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient? 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? 

If Yes, attach Risk's approval. 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? 

0 Yes O No 

0 Yes O No 

0 Yes O No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-1 O. 

Amendment I Revised Award Information 

% 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 

-----

------ ------ --------
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: ---------------
Commencement Date: New Termination Date: -------------

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS): 
---------

(' Expense or c~ Revenue (' Increase (~ Decrease Amount This Amendment: $ 

Is there revenue included? 

*Funding Source(s) required: 

('Yes r No If Yes$ 

Funding from General Fund? ('Yes c~ No If Yes$ % 

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) r Award r.· Amendment 

Document Type: GTAM Department Code: CR Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 23-006 ---------
Commencement Date: 7/1/22 Termination Date: 6/30/23 Amendment Number: 6 -----
0 Match Amount:$ ~ Revenue Amount:$ 7,338,067.13 -------------- -'-------------
*All Funding Source(s) required: Community Services Block Grant; Short Term Crisis Services!Temp Assistance to Needy Families; 

Low Income Home Energy Assist Program & Neighbors Helping Neighbors 

*Match funding from General Fund? ('Yes r. No If Yes$ % --------- ----------
*Match funding from other sources? cYes <• No If Yes$ % _________ _ 

*Funding Source: -----------------------------------
*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the 
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? 

Contact: Manira Cervantes/Rise Hart 

Passed through Arizona Department of 
Economic Security 

Department: Community & Workforce D Telephone: 724-5710/724-5723 

Department Director Signature/Date: +~~A~:::=::=::;=--~~4 !-~I\L~~~'---1+iZ~p~~,,.....---=--=--­
Deputy County Administrator Signature 

County Administrator Signature/Date: 
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) ______ _.,.,,_L---.::..____:__ ___ _.__-l--"...__\-1--='-=~--------

Revised 5/2020 Page 2 of 2 



tWtft ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL ECONOMIC SECURITY 

I) I! I' A RT M I' S T Of AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 
1789 W. Jefferson, 4th Floor 

ECONOMIC SECURITY Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

four Partntt fur,• S1ronarr :I ru-cm, 
(602) 542-2222 

CONTRACTOR: Services Description: 
Case Management & Community 
Services 

Pima County Community Services Agreement Number: Dl20-002265 
2797 E. Ajo Way 
Tucson, AZ 85713 

Amendment Number: Six (6) 

PURSUANT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (IGA), SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS, 
SECTION 28.0 LEVELS OF SERVICE, THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT AS 
FOLLOWS: 

To add the Itemized Service Budget for the period of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023. 

In accordance with the Alert issued on June 6, 2022, the initial allocations are as follows: 

The total value of the budget is $7,338,067.13. This amount includes estimated carryover funding from State Fiscal 
Year 2022 in the amount of $4,162,802.13. The itemized service budget is added and attached. 

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND 
IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECTS. THE AMENDMENT SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE OF LAST SIGNATURE UNLESS 
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED HEREIN. BY SIGNING THIS AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CONTRACTOR, THE SIGNATORY CERTIFIES 
HE/SHE HAS THE AUTHORITY TO BIND THE CONTRACTOR TO THIS CONTRACT. 

Agency Name Name of Contractor 

Arizona Department of Economic Security Pima County 

Authorized Signature Authorized Signatory 

Type Name Type Name 

Title Title 

Chief Procurement Officer 

Date Date 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARS §11-952 THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT HAS BEEN REVIEWED BY THE UNDERSIGNED WHO HAVE 
DETERMINED THAT THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT IS IN APPROPRIATE FORM AND WITHIN THE POWERS AND AUTHORITY 
GRANTED TO EACH RESPECTIVE PUBLIC BODY. 

ARIZONA ATIORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE PUBLIC AGENCY LEGAL COUNSEL 
ASSISTANT ATIORNEY GENERAL 

~ ~ - .... ..,""-, 
DATE 

DATE ~M!u:>"Z.-2--

02/10/2021 Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment v3 Page 1 of 1 



ITEMIZED SERVICE BUDGET 
~ : PlmaCoumy 

~ : 07KW2022-00J3012023 

1.l1f.AP Clltat Youcbtc fumlOA l"tdod: 07/1122 • tl30/2022: 
~ .: 0120-002265 

~ .: 6 

PERSONNEL 

•of FTE 

Posltloos l • ~ I 

'00 
'00 
'00 
'00 
'00 

'00 
'00 

~ lt1on Tl1I• cs­-­"""'°""""""" -Sup­
Progr.-nCoordinalcr --.. Progran Coordinata -----------,"" .. --== 

1 00 Intake Speciabt 
1 00 ln:alte Spedalst 

1 00 ln!ake Spedalst 

EMPt.OY!R RELA TEO EXPENSES 

ITEM 

PROFESSIONAL AND OVTSIOE SERVICE: 

ITEM 

Admln for SuO Rk/plMts 

TotalSararytottM 
Com.tact Pwriod 

SB0.546.00 
$&7,12$.00 

$56,019.60 
S3r., ,,.oo 
SSl,4'3.00 
SS3.443.00 
$50.898.00 
545,310.00 
$44,187.00 
$,M,187.00 
$44,187.00 

5'0.91•.oo 
$&0,914 .00 
S,4,4,187.00 
$,U,187.00 

S.UJ 87.00 

$1,798,125 

BASIS 

311% 

Sub R~ (;<,ntrlt(;f~ for t>tak• CSBG on/)' 

TRAVEL 

ITEM 

TOTAL TRAVEL 

5. SPACE 

ITEM 

TOTAL SPACE 

EQUIPMENT 

ITEM 

Et'lu~! 

TOTAL EQC.FMENT 

.. 

MATERIALS AND S UWl.1£5 

ITEM 

~ twa,e-1Sf Charges 
Small Equipment uroocr S1,000 

Pos:agc 

PJ1nt~~lf""J 
Pnn:1n9 Ener!71 E<lucatlOl"ILJ\er.tture 

OPERATNG SERVk:ES 

BASIS 

~n,et..'Qe(l 

2 s:attr~,l'l0Ccl, a11111r<1& pero.cm 

asr,,,::,oo. "'C'N st:.tt:ra.l'IW'l9 

BAS,S 

BASIS 

s 125 . 12mo 

BAS'5 

Beginning in the second Quarter of SFY23. allocations of LIHEAP Chent Voucher funding will be removed from the provider contracts 

1-,:.T::.o:ta::.l .:Co=sl:..i-..:D:.:E::::S:.....,C,ooc=st:,_--1111~ .. - . .. 
TOTAL 
COST 

S71 513.00 
$65712.11 

S12 547.00 
Sle Nt.00 

$52 099.0I 
$47 517.43 

50.00 
$43172.80 

S35 04t.29 
$20 000.00 

S20 000.00 
S20 000.00 

$40 791.00 
S!W1 ' 47.12 

131247.12 
S37 79&.lt 

151.01 

TOTAL 

COST 

S221401.53 
50.00 
$0.00 
50.00 

C"7?'1 408.53 

TOTAL 

COST 
$510 7&1.22 

50.00 

TOTAL. 

COST 
50.00 

$11470.00 
S1 500.00 

$0.00 
$12.970.00 

TOTAL. 

COST 
S0.00 
$0.00 
SO.DO 

TOTAL. 

COST 
$217 1 22.11 

$1 500.00 
S0.00 

S:28t 422.81 

TOTAL 

COST 

$21720.11 
$0.00 

Stei 351.21 

S23 400.00 
17101.00 

$500.00 

TOTAL 

OES 
COST 

S7' 513.00 
H5712.II 

S12 547.00 
SleHt.00 

S52 099.0I 

50.00 
$43172.IO 
S,5041..29 
S20 000.00 

S20 000.00 
S20 000.00 
$,40798.00 
S!WI 47.12 

S!WI 247.12 
Sl7 79&.11 

TOTALOES 

COST 
$221 401.53 

$0.00 
$0.00 

TOTAL. DES 

COST 
S510 7&1.22 

$0.00 
50.00 

«107158.22 

TOTAL DES 

COST 

$0.00 
$11 470.00 

$1 500.00 
$0.00 

'lt, . '70.00 

TOTAL OES 

COST 
$0.00 
$0.00 ..... 

TOTAL DES 

COST 

S217922.11 
St 500.00 

50.00 
422.11 

TOTAL DES 

COST 

S2t 720.at 
$0.00 

Ste 351.21 
$23 400.00 
$71 01 .00 

$500.00 

COST 
$10951.00 

$2.712.11 
$0.00 

50.00 
$0.00 

$12 172.IO 

S65,H2.74 

LliEAPN'l'A 
£STWAT!D 
CAAR'tO\IER 

COST 
$13 7SO.OO 
$14 000.00 
$12 547.00 

S4172.00 
$5,250.00 

$15100.00 

$7 000.00 
$11041.29 
S20 000.00 

S20 000.00 
S20 000.00 

LIHEAPAHI UHEAPARPAA11 

ESTIIIATED 
CAARYO'ml 

COST COST 

$0.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
50.00 
50.00 
$0.00 
50.00 
50.00 

50.00 
$0.00 

l21475.12 
S21475.U 
S377M.11 

SO.DO 
$143.661.29 SI0.741.55 

"'.00 

SS8G TAHI' -
COST COST 

S5M1.00 

$3143.43 

U.00 HfOC.43 <A DO 
$9. 104 43 

SS8G TAHF .... 
COST COST 

$3 451.tt 

- .oo c_-,_ 451.19 "'00 

SSBG TAHF .... 

UEAPARPA TAW NHN csac CSBGCARES CSBG l'ERC SSBG OWG 

ESTIIIA TEO ESTlilA TED 
C.ARRYOYER CARR'r'OYER Dlscretlon.ary Trant.l)Oft 

COST COl-t Coat COST COST COST COST COST COST 

COST 

UEAP""'A 
£STWATED -

TAHI' 

TAM' 

141.344.00 N.,500.00 
W.000.00 $14..000.00 

<):; t---::S7.112.00=,,+-----i---f---!---+---~ 

·~ S30.ns.oo 

I
-
Cool 

....,..... 
124..000.00 
Sl:4.000.00 

... _,.._.. 
114..m.oo 
S1'.m.DO 

747.00 MIii 500.00 
5214 .74 7 00 $68,500.00 

CS9G 

COST 

$11 to5.00 

CSBG CARES 

ESTWATED 
CAAR'tO\IER 

COST 

128 030.00 

U:1 905.00 ~ 030.00 

CS8G CSBG CARES 

DTIIIATED 
CAAR'IOIIER 

VI.GO Cft.00 Vl.00 

CSBG 

DIKr411ona,y 

COST 

FERC 

COST 

SSBG 

Ttan1port 

COST 

u .oo cn..oo cn..oo 

CSBG FERC SS8G 

50.00 

DWG 

COST 

50.00 

DWG 

COST COST COST COST COST Cool Coot COST COST I: COST COST COST COST COST 

$20 671.00 

.... .,.. .. ..... 
LIHEAf' 

COST 

$4170.00 

-... ~ 970.00 

COST 

$1 56152..25 

UEAF'A16 LIHEN"AAPAA1 1 

DTIIIATED 
CARRYOY£R 

COST COST 

- .oo ---...:-00 

.... 
COST 

-=oo 

SS8G 

COST 

S51137.17 

TAHF 

$0.00 
50.00 

St 000.00 
S0.00 

"e, 000.00 

T .... 

"'00 . -·· 

- LIEAP LI-IEAPARPA 
ESTIIIATED -Coot COST COST 

•. ·C- •·'' .••.".'.r 

·"c' .... ... -

- LIHEAP 

COST COST 

... .-. 

:: I: 

T .... I: 

Slit 500.00 

1281500.00 

CS8G 

COST 

SI 500.00 

1500.00 

ff.000.00 

CSBG 

COST 

..... 
CSBG CARES 

ESTNATED -COST 

-... 
CS8G CARES 

£STWATED -COST 

u oo Mi.00 "'.00 

CSSG 

Ol.c.rltionary 

COST 

..... 
CSBG 

FEFtC $$BG 

Transport 

COST COST 

- .oo - .oo 

FERC SSBG 

T_..., 
COST COST 

- .oo 

OWG 

COST 

-... 
DWG 

COST 

..... ..... -... ~:s;1£":-"-';'. t_,.., ;·~=:t~ ·.- 1---,-.,.,"',oo+---=- .,ooc,t--- .. = ..... +-= ...... + ~ .. = .. , .. + --, -.. -.-.. ~ 

L .. EAI' 

COST 

$0.00 

..... 

COST 

S2 400.00 
50.00 

COST 

$21173.00 
St 500.00 

nft f73.00 

LHEA.PA1fi l.lieAP ARPAA1' 

ES1WATED -COST COST 

cn.oo cn.oo 

SSBG 

COST 

- .oo 

I: TAHF - LIHEAP TANI' 

COST 

"'.OO .... 
LHEA.PARPA LIHEAP A.18 UHEN"NU'AA11 SSBG TA.HF NHH LHEAP LHEAPARPA TANI" I -
~ COST ~ C:OST Cost C:O.t COST ~ Coat Cost 

CS8G 

COST 

CS8G 

COST 

..... 00 

CSSG CAA£.S 

ESTIIIATED -COST 

12'1 '4t.11 

·-... 
CS8GCA.RES 

£STWATED -COST 

S14 t40.lt 

S0.00 $5151.%1 $250.00 $10 '411.00 
$900.00 112 000.00 110 500.00 

-COST 

IOOO 

CSBG 

OIIIU'Mtorwy 

COST 

FERC S08G 

T._, 
COST COST 

m.oo m.oo 

OWG 

COST 

..... 
DWG 

COST 

''::: ::::: --~''°°=· .. 9--~··~'-= ·oo"+----+---i---+-----1 

$11112.00 S1000.00 -

1--..!,S2~4,!''"2!;:.,!!00!i---_.lS2~4,!!D&2.~00!!j._ __ _!!50!,!.00!!!j__..!S>2,!!1"2.!!,00!!!!l-----+-----l..---1-~S500!!!!!,!.00!!j.. _ ___ j",-,~":.:,;· $20400.00 
S0.00 S0.00 

'1101 142..10 ~101 142.10 -eoo.00 c.1•324.00 Ull,00 ·u .oo UIIOO '"351.21 Vl.00 . "II S1 .. u1111.at m.oo Mi,OO 

TOTAL 1 TOTAL. DES LHEAP I UHEAPARPA I LHEA.P Atfi I UHEAPARPAA1.I SSBG I TAW- I - T ANF I NHH I CSBG I CSBG CARES I CS8G I FERC I SS8G DWG 



-- ....... ,..., 
l~ I I --CARRl'D\IBt CARR\'0\/ER CARR\'0\/ER 

.,...........,. 
T-

ITEM BASIS COST COST COST COST CCIST COST COST CMO CM< COST c.., c .. , COST COST COST COST COST COST 

'""""""' tNtrgoo MOn!Ny $4 500.00 5' 500.00 .-.oo .. $3000.00 seoo.oo 
Comp Equip R & M S1 000.00 S1 000.00 $ 1 000.00 

OthcrProtS~ $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 
OuC51Mcmbef~ SO.GO SO.GO so.oo 
lec,.,IN«~ RFP..a,cc SO.GO SO.GO S0.00 
lm1csll!)a:r.icS~ hl'IQlll"l)l'TII card~ & b.lckQmuc dicck!i ~ ...,... $1 300.00 $1 '.Viti.GO S,-"111'1.00 

SO.GO so.oo 
TOTAL OPERATNG IEXPEHSES ff300.00 c, 300.00 t.1400.00 ... 00 ..... - .oo -oo '1.1000.00 S0.00 

.. _ .. 
.00 S0.00 S0.00 S0.00 ..... 

IHOIREC T COSTS 

TOTAL TOTAi. DES L.....,. ll-EAP~A LHEAPAH UHEAPIJUl'AA.11 SSBG TAHI' - UHEAP UHEAP,.,..A TANF - CSBG CS8G CARES CSBG FEIIC SSBG DWG -- ESTWATB> l!.SlWATB> ESTWATm DI-CMR'IO\IER CARR\'0\/ER CARRl'OYEt CMR'IO\IER Tr-po,t 

rrEM BASIS COST COST COST COST COST COST COST c.., c~, COST COST CM O Co,t COST COST COST COST COST COST 
lncwcctoosrs Rate 10% MTOC $134904.46 SU.4904.46 St20M.12 S3t Sll.00 S7 '24.45 .. 7· ;. ,-:~ ':~7.i.';;~;;:,:·~--~~;::: ;. $I0-2SI.OO 115 '20.11 

so.oo SO.GO 
TOTAL N>RECT COSTS ... t.1Ut04.46 t.1,083.12 ....... 00 ..... ..... .. ... =-... -oo 00 t.18.121D.1t = .DO - .oo ..... S0.00 

10 SUBTOTAL AOMIN COST $1.N0.517.13 $1.N0.517.13 1121,UO.OO S218.2C7.2A $111 ,ffl.OO ,,.......,. S0.00 Sl1,06U5 SO.DO SM2.t)L00 $431.,11.111 SO.DO SO.OD SO.DO SO.DO 

TOTAL TOTAL DES LIHEAP LIEAP1'R!'A U£APA16 LltE»AAl'AA11 S SBG TA>F - UHEAP LIEAPARl'A TA>F - CSBG CSBG CARES CSBG FERC SSBG OWG 

ESTaATB> ESJWATB> ESTIIIATB> ESTaATB> OiKffllonary Tranaport CARRl'D\IBt CAltRYOYER CMR'IO\IER CAltRYOYER 
rrEM COST COST COST COST COST COST COST c .. , Coot CCIST COST Co,t c .. , COST COST COST COST COST COST 
Ti\NF • 49 $390558.22 $390 SSl.22 · ... ,., S>OO "8.22 
TI\NF INTAKE VOUCHERS ......... ... ...... ..• .. 
NHN - 70 $&.210.00 H.210.00 $&210.00 
LIHEAP · 77 s1-"'so1.20 s1-"sot.20 $1Hft 511.20 :~ 
UHEAP /IPRA S2 621 070.7$ S2 621 070.75 $2121 070.75 
UHE,\P INTAKE COSTS S31S147.IO S3151"7.IO $315 1'7..IO 

CSBG Sub Recipt,'Jrll Voumws S150 000.00 S150 000.00 St!O 000.00 
CSSG {),(,:icl !\_<;i;,~tancoll HSS.000.00 HSS000.00 M! 000.00 

SO.GO SO.GO 
SO.GO SO.GO 

SO.GO SO. GO .. 
TOTAL VOUCHERS 15_477 500.00 $S_,CT7 500.00 $1280 59'1.20 s.2.IS21Ct71>.75 ..... "8.22 S&.210.00 s.31~147.IO ..... a.122.os .. ... t1l50.000.00 000.00 ..... ..... ..... .. ... 
12. $7,331,067.13 $7,331,067.13 $1,319,271.20 S2.90l,337.i9 $111,433.00 $156.852.2S ..... $471,642.97 $6,210.00 $315,147.80 SO.DO SU.922.03 so.oo $112.f3&00 St.OM.111.at ..... ..... S0.00 ..... 

Note: PINN _'-ff fO'W Total Coate 
.. rnor. thwl « .qwi to fO'W oes 
Cot.ts. If tt. Total Coats light up 
Nd. 't04.llf Total <:o.t• nMd to be 
adjusted. See cotumn AD 

OES · OAAS $5,044,747.41 $5,044,747.41 St ,339,271 .20 $2,909.3.37.99 $111,'33.00 $156,8$2.2 5 $471,642.97 S&.210.00 
DES· OAAS - Intake Cost s $384,069.83 $384,069.aJ $31S, 147.80 $68,922.03 

DES • DAAS (CARES) S0.00 $0.00 
DES CAAS • lntau (CARES) $0.00 $().0 0 

$8 12,638.00 $812.638.00 $812,638.00 
$1 096 611 .89 $1 096 611 .89 St 096 611.119 

TOTAL REVENUE: $713381067.13 $713381067.13 $1!3891271.20 S2 909 337.99 $111 433.00 $156152..25 SO.DO $4711642.97 ~ 10.00 $31~147.80 SO.GO $6&19:22:.03 SO.DO $81~638.00 s,12!!.•11.n $0.00 ..... .. ... $0.00 

Note: PINM .,..ure your Total Re--. equal your Total Setvke Co.ta. If tM Total ~ It.ma light up r*1, your budget la not ba .. nmd. and the eo.t .. RaY_ ~ to bl adJu.llMt. 




